



\$~62

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ W.P.(C) 6768/2025, CM APPLs. 30699/2025 & 30700/2025
BK UPADHYAYPetitioner

Through: Mr. Amit Dwivedi and Mr.
K.K. Kukreti, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondents
Through: Ms. Shagun S. Chugh, Sr. PC
with Ms. Nandita Mishra, Ms. Saumya
Kapoor (GP) for UOI with Mr. Ajay Pal
(Law officer CRPF)

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. HARI SHANKAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY DIGPAUL

ORDER
20.05.2025

%

CM APPL. 30700/2025 (for exemption)

1. Exemption allowed subject to all just exceptions.
2. Application stands disposed of.

W.P.(C) 6768/2025

3. The petitioner is aggrieved by office order dated 14 October 2024, annexed as Annexure-1 to this writ petition, to the extent the said order grants the benefit of third MACP financial upgradation to the petitioner only with effect from 1 January 2024 instead of 1 April 2018 which, according to the petitioner, is his due.

4. Issue notice to show cause as to why rule *nisi* be not issued.



5. Notice is accepted on behalf of the respondents by Ms. Shagun S. Chugh.

6. Counter affidavit, if any, be filed within four weeks with advance copy to learned Counsel for the petitioner, who may file rejoinder thereto, if any, within four weeks thereof.

7. Re-notify on 27 October 2025.

CM APPL. 30699/2025

8. By this application, the petitioner complains that the impugned order dated 14 October 2024 is not even being implemented by the respondents to the extent it allows third MACP financial upgradation to the petitioner with effect from 1 January 2024. He submits that he is being given the said benefit only with effect from February 2025.

9. Inasmuch as the order dated 14 October 2024 itself grants third financial upgradation under the MACP Scheme to the petitioner with effect from 1 January 2024, that benefit, in any case, cannot be denied to him.

10. It is already seven months since the order has been passed. We do not see why the respondents are not complying with their own order.

11. Accordingly, we direct the respondents to release, to the petitioner, the third MACP benefits with effect from 1 January 2024



as has been granted by the Office Order dated 14 October 2024.

12. Let the benefits be disbursed positively within a period of one week from today.

13. Needless to say, this shall remain subject to the outcome of the present writ petition and would not inhibit the petitioner from claiming the benefit of third MACP financial upgradation from 1 April 2018.

14. The application is disposed of in the aforesaid terms.

15. *Dasti.*

C. HARI SHANKAR, J.

AJAY DIGPAUL, J.

MAY 20, 2025/aky

Click here to check corrigendum, if any