



\$~22

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 6768/2025**

**BK UPADHYAY**

.....Petitioner

Through: **Mr. Amit Dwivedi, Adv**

versus

**UNION OF INDIA AND ORS,**

.....Respondent

Through: **Ms. Shagun S. Chugh, SPC with**

**Ms.Ayushi, Mr.Varun, Advs**

**Insp.Athurv & Mr.Ramniwas, CRPF**

**CORAM: SH. PAWAN KUMAR KALRA, REGISTRAR**

**ORDER**

% **20.04.2026**

Today's Court proceedings are conducted through hybrid mode.

**CM APPL. 25844/2026 (condonation of delay)**

This is an application filed by respondents under section 151 CPC for condonation of delay of 27 days in filing the counter affidavit.

Notice. Counsel for the petitioner accepts notice and opposes this application. At the same time, he submits that he has received cost of Rs.5000/- on 18.03.2026 as imposed by the Hon'ble Court and he has received copy of the counter affidavit on 18.04.2026.

At request, list the matter before the Hon'ble Court on 30.04.2026 for further directions.

**REGISTRAR**

**APRIL 20, 2026/sk**